
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK  SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 2987


TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 16, 2015


INCREASE IN SLUM POPULATION


No. 2987. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY

ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the slum population has increased rapidly in the metros particularly in Delhi, if so, the details thereof, State and UT-wise;

(b) whether the Union Government has recently directed the Delhi Government to properly rehabilitate the slum dwellers in the capital city on priority basis, if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by Delhi Government in this regard so far; and

(c) the requirement of housing in the country at present in the lower and middle level categories as on 31 October 2015 State/UT-wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN

POVERTY ALLEVIATION
(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

****


(a): As per information provided by the Office of Registrar General of India (RGI), slum population in Delhi has decreased from 18,51,231 (Census 2001) to 16,17,239 (Census 2011).  Details of

slum population of million plus Cities (as per Census 2001 & Census

2011) are at Annexure-I.


(b): In pursuance of the Government’s vision of facilitating housing to all by 2022, the Government has launched “Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY)-Housing for All (HFA) (Urban)” Mission on 25.6.2015.
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The Mission aims to provide assistance to States/UTs in addressing the housing requirement of the slum dwellers and urban poor through following four verticals:


(i)   “In situ” Slum Redevelopment through private participation

using land as resource;

(ii) Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS);

(iii)    Affordable Housing in Partnership; and

(iv)   Subsidy for beneficiary-led individual house construction

or enhancement.

To fast track the implementation of the Mission, this Ministry has requested all State/UT Governments including the Government of National Capital Territory (GNCT) of Delhi to complete the formalities/activities necessary for seeking central funds under the Mission. The GNCT of Delhi has, however, not completed the requisite formalities/activities and has also not submitted any project proposal under the Mission.


(c): The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation constituted a Technical Group (TG-12) on estimation of urban housing shortage of the country for the 12th Five Year Plan (2012-

17). As per the report of this Committee, the total housing shortage estimated at the beginning of 12th Plan Period i.e. in 2012, was 18.78 million. Out of the total urban housing shortage of 18.78 million,

10.55 million (56.18%) is in Economically Weaker Section (EWS)

Category, 7.41 million (39.44%) is in Lower Income Group (LIG) and the rest of 0.82 million (4.38%) is in the Middle Income Group and above category. State/UT-wise details are at Annexure-II.


State/UT-wise requirement of housing as on 31st October, 2015 is not available.

******


Annexure-II referred to LSUQ No. 2987 for 16.12.2015


Housing Shortage estimated by the Technical Group (TG-12) on
estimation of Urban Housing Shortage at the beginning of 12th Plan Period (i.e. as on 2012) among the States/UTs


State Name Distribution of Housing shortage (in
million)

Andaman & Nicobar 0.00
Andhra Pradesh* 1.27

Arunachal Pradesh 0.03
Assam 0.28
Bihar 1.19

Chandigarh 0.02
Chhattisgarh 0.35

Dadra Nagar Haveli 0.05
Daman & Diu 0.01

Delhi 0.49
Goa 0.06

Gujarat 0.99
Haryana 0.42

Himachal Pradesh 0.04
Jammu & Kashmir 0.13

Jharkhand 0.63
Karnataka 1.02

Kerala 0.54
Lakshadweep 0.01

Madhya Pradesh 1.1
Maharashtra 1.94

Manipur 0.08
Meghalaya 0.03
Mizoram 0.02
Nagaland 0.21

Orissa 0.41
Puducherry 0.07

Punjab 0.39
Rajasthan 1.15

Sikkim 0.01
Tamil Nadu 1.25

Tripura 0.03
Uttar Pradesh 3.07
Uttarakhand 0.16
West Bengal 1.33

All India 18.78


* Note: Andhra Pradesh means the erstwhile State of Andhra Pradesh i.e.
the area now comprising present State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.


2001 2011

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Greater Mumbai (M Corp.) Maharasthra 64,75,440 52,06,473     ‐12,68,967

2 Hyderabad (M Corp.)GHMC Andhra Pradesh 6,26,849 22,87,014     16,60,165

3 DMC (U)(M.Corp.) Delhi 18,51,231 16,17,239     ‐2,33,992

4 Kolkata (M Corp.) West Bengal 14,85,309 14,09,721     ‐75,588

5 Chennai (M Corp.) Tamil nadu 8,19,873 13,42,337     5,22,464

6 Nagpur (M Corp.) Maharasthra 7,37,219 8,59,487       1,22,268

7 Visakhapatnam (M Corp.)GVMC  Andhra Pradesh 1,70,265 7,70,971       6,00,706

8 Bangalore(M.corp)BBMP Karnataka 4,30,501 7,12,801       2,82,300

9 Pune (M Corp.) Maharasthra 4,92,179 6,90,545       1,98,366

10 Indore (M Corp.) Madhya Pradesh 2,60,975 5,90,257       3,29,282

11 Meerut (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 4,71,581 5,44,859       73,278

12 Agra (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 1,21,761 5,33,554       4,11,793

13 Jabalpur (M Corp.) Madhya Pradesh 2,75,662 4,83,626       2,07,964

14 Bhopal (M Corp.) Madhya Pradesh 1,25,720 4,79,699       3,53,979

15 Surat (M Corp.)  Gujarat 5,08,485 4,67,434       ‐41,051

16 Vijayawada (M Corp.)  Andhra Pradesh 2,63,393 4,51,231       1,87,838

17 Kanpur (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 3,67,980 4,25,008       57,028

18 Raipur (M Corp.) Chhattisgarh 2,26,151 4,06,571       1,80,420

19 Lucknow (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 1,79,176 3,64,941       1,85,765

20 Srinagar (M Corp.) Jammu & Kashmir 1,37,555 3,43,125       2,05,570

21 Ghaziabad (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 2,58,255 3,33,962       75,707

22 Amritsar (M Corp.) Punjab 2,29,603 3,29,797       1,00,194

23 Thane (M Corp.) Maharasthra 3,51,065 3,26,798       ‐24,267

24 Jaipur (M Corp.)  Rajasthan 3,68,570 3,23,400       ‐45,170

25 Kota (M Corp.) Rajasthan 152588 3,19,309       1,66,721

26 Gwalior (M Corp.) Madhya Pradesh 2,09,769 3,09,793       1,00,024

27 Varanasi (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 1,37,977 3,02,025       1,64,048

28 Madurai (M Corp.) Tamil nadu 2,21,338 2,78,153       56,815

29 Jodhpur (M Corp.) Rajasthan 154080 2,54,096       1,00,016

30 Ahmadabad (M Corp.) Gujarat 4,73,662 2,50,681       ‐2,22,981

31 Ludhiana (M Corp.) Punjab 3,14,904 2,44,163       ‐70,741

32 Aurangabad (M Corp.) Maharasthra 1,47,776 2,21,001       54,971

33 Faridabad (M Corp.) Haryana 4,90,981 2,15,053       ‐2,75,928

34 Navi Mumbai (M Corp.) Maharasthra 1,39,009 2,07,645       68,636

35 Nashik (M Corp.) Maharasthra 1,38,797 1,89,721       50,924

36 Rajkot (M Corp.) Gujarat 1,66,030 1,89,360       23,330

37 Coimbatore (M Corp.) Tamil nadu 58,406 1,29,181       70,775

38 Pimpri Chinchwad (M Corp.) Maharasthra 1,23,957 1,29,099       5,142

39 Kalyan‐Dombivli (M Corp.) Maharasthra 34,860 98,157          63,297

40 Allahabad (M Corp.) Uttar Pradesh 1,26,646 91,689          ‐34,957

41 Vadodara (M Corp.) Gujarat 1,86,020 84,804          ‐1,01,216

42 Haora (M Corp) West Bengal 1,18,286 83,509          ‐34,777

43 Patna (M Corp.) Bihar 3,592 77,034          73,442

44 Ranchi (M Corp.) Jharkhand 74,692 74,287          ‐405

45 Vasai‐Virar City (M Corp) Maharasthra 21,057 35,691          14,634

46 Dhanbad (M Corp.) Jharkhand 5,526 14,275          8,749

Annexure‐I to LSUQ No. 2987 for 16.12.2015
Slum population of Million plus Cities ‐Census‐2001‐2011

Sl.No. Name of City Name of State slum population Difference
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